Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
Test Report Reference: R30764 TX Edition 3
Equipment under Test: Evolution 5000 Transmitter
FCC ID: RPNE5KTX1004634

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 2.4 GHz video-transmitter
Type designation: Evolution 5000 Transmitter
Highest operating frequency 2474 MHz
* declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The ancillary equipment mentioned below was in use:
The EUT (transmitter) was powered with an external DC-power supply.
A colour TV pattern generator Type “Philips PM 5418” was used to generate a “colour bar”
(according to CCIR 405, 525 lines NTSC video) to modulate the transmitter.
2.3 MODIFICATIONS
No modifications were necessary to fulfil the requirements.
Cable Length Shielding Connector
DC-power-supply 1.5 m no Not specified
Video-Signal-Generator 1.5 m yes BNC
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R30764 TX Edition 3
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 2 December 2003 Page 6 of 33
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The EUT (transmitter) was powered with an external DC-power supply.
A colour TV pattern generator Type “Philips PM 5418” was used to generate a “colour bar”
(according to CCIR 405, 525 lines NTSC video) to modulate the transmitter.
The modulation signal-amplitude to the EUT was 2 V (peak to peak).
The transmitter was tested on the following frequencies:
Channel: Transmit frequency:
1 2458 MHz
2 2474 MHz
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
Power-
Supply
Video-
signal-
generator
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R30764 TX Edition 3
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 2 December 2003 Page 7 of 33
4 LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
No. Test: Procedure: Subpart of test report: Result:
1 RF power output Conducted at the antenna
connector (unmodulated)
4.2.1 Passed
2 RF-power output Radiated (modulated with
normal modulation)
4.2.2 Passed
3 Spurious emission Radiated (modulated with
normal modulation)
4.2.3 Passed
4 Spurious emission Radiated (modulated with
normal modulation)
- -
5 Frequency stability Voltage variation
(unmodulated)
4.3 Passed
6 Frequency stability Temperature variation
(unmodulated)
4.4 Passed
7 Occupied bandwidth Radiated (Coupling unit)
(modulated with NTSC-
colour-bar-signal)
4.5 Passed
Remark: The conducted spurious emission measurement was not applicable because of an integral
antenna without commercial connector.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R30764 TX Edition 3
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 2 December 2003 Page 8 of 33
RADIATED EMISSIONS (TRANSMITTER)
4.1.1 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT
The radiated emission measurement is subdivided in two stages.
Preliminary measurement: